Admiral S-15 Automatic Skimmer Owner's Manual

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ AND FOLLOWALL INSTRUCTIONS
SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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AWARNING

Before installing this product, read and follow all warning notices and instructions accompanying this product.
Failure to follow safety warnings and instructions can result in severe injury, death, or property damage. Call
(800) 831-7133 for additional free copies of these instructions.

Important Notice

Attention Installer.

This manual contains important information about the installation, operation and safe use of this
product. This information should be given to the owner/operator of this equipment.

. J
Pentair Pool Products P:& =

1620 Hawkins Ave., Sanford, NC 27330+ (919) 774-4151 Pentaerool Products™
10951 West Los Angeles Ave., Moorpark, CA 93021 « (805) 523-2400 Because reliability matters most
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SECTIONI. Normal Operation.

Water passes over the weir, through the basketand equalizer assembly, and thento the pump. The trimmerinthe equali
the trimmer on the bottom of the skimmer are both open.

AWARNING

Keep the skimmer lid properly secured at all times. Failure to keep the lid secured can cause the lid to become
dislodged when stepped on, resulting in risk of serious injury.

AWARNING

Replace the skimmer lid if it is worn or damaged. Failure to replace a worn or damaged skimmer lid can cause the lid to
break when stepped on, resulting in risk of serious injury.

SECTIONII.  Cleaning.

Skimmingthe surface ofthe poolis veryimportant for overall pool cleanliness. Thefilter keeps your pool clean.#.debris, i
leaves, insects and dirt, is collected before itreaches the filtering system thefilter is not as likely to become overloaded.
Skimmer baskets should be checked and emptied atleast once aweek - once aday ifitis especially windy - because d
leftinthe baskettoo long deteriorates and eventually goes into the filter. The purpose of the skimmer is to savenae pool o
from having to manually skim the pool every day.

Toremovethe skimmer lid, insertyourindexfingerint
the slots inthe skimmer lid and press the tabs toward the
centerofthelid, while lifting the lid, see Figure 1.

o

Figure 1.

SECTIONIII.  Adjusting the skimmer flow.

Ifthe skimmer flowis too fast, due to excessive flow

rate, rotate the equalizer trimmer to partially cover
the equalizer assembly hole until the desired skim-
mer flow is obtained.

To brush the pool, when the skimmer is plumbed {o
the main drain, close the equalizer assembly hole
withthe equalizer trimmer. Ifthe skimmer does nothave

anegualizerassembly, rotate the trimmer in the skimmer over the suction port until the desired flowis obtained.

SECTIONIV. Multiple skimmers.

Rotate the skimmer trimmer over the pump portto restrict the flow from the skimmer. This will balance the flow fromany
number of skimmers.

SECTIONV. Lowwaterlevel (formodels with equalizers).

When the water level drops below the weir, the pump will lower the water levelin the skimmer to the equalizer float, inthe
equalizerassembly. The upper portion of the skimmer will then shut off and permitthe water to flow fromthe equalizer line
directly to the pump.

NOTE
A simular action occurs when and if the basket is plugged with leaves and debris.
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SECTIONVI. Technical Data.

ltem Product
No. Number  Description

85004200 Frame, sealing liner, standard hole pattern
85001600 Gasket set, liner, standard hole pattern
45118100 Disk, Logo, Pentair Pool Products
85000400 Lid/ring seat complete
85007600 Frame, sealing liner, wide throat
85007700 Gasket, sealing liner, wide throat (2)
85007400 Lock down lid
85000600 Ring seat only, 9 in. diameter
9 85017500 Pivot tab for flap weir
10 85002200 Equalizer tube, silicon rubber
11 85002400 Trimmer valve plate, residential
12 98204400 Screw for trimmer plate, 10-24 x 1/2 in.
13 85002600 Vari-flo control insert only, thermoplastic
14 85002000 Ball valve assembly complete
15 85001500 Weir, flap molded
16 85001200 Floating weir, basket
17 85014500 Basket, tapered
18 85000100 Basket
19 85000300 Frame, liner, American 10-hole pattern
20 85000700 Square ring seat 10%2 in. x 10% in.
85002100 Trimmer control assembly, commercial
98202900 Screw, sealing
98207200 Screw, sealing
98203000 Screw
85008400 Screw kit, XLG WM
85008500 Screw kit, American 10-hole pattern
85008600 Screw kit, American 10-hole pattern, long
85008700 Screw kit, std. 12-hole pattern
85008800 Screw kit, std. 12-hole pattern, extra long
85000200 Basket, stubby
. o 85015100 O-ring skimmer bottom
When ordering parts, see the next page for determining yours7q4g000 O-ring, equalizer
skimmer. 85015200 Equalizer assembly
85016600 Rubber stopper, flap weir
85007430 Lock down lid, 9 in. beige
85017900 Ring seat, 9 in. beige
98213000 Screw, 8-32 x 5/8 in. commercial lid
98208500 Washer, gum commercial lid
85014700 Handle, basket
85007200 Angle bracket
85012800 Track VF skimmer
85014200 Trimmer, equalizer

O NOoO ok wdN e
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When ordering parts, use the following diagrams to determine your particular size and shape skimmer.

SHORT THROAT

LONG THROAT

OUTSIDE MOUNT
SHORT THROAT

WIDE THROAT

A

OUTSIDE MOUNT ..... 9.5"
GUNITE THROAT ...... 5.5"

SHORT THROAT ....... 9"
LONG THROAT ....... 13.5"
WIDE THROAT ........ 13.5"

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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Manual del Propietario del Sumergidor Automatico
Admiral S-15

INSTRUCTIVOS IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD
LEAY SIGATODOS LOS INSTRUCTIVOS
PROTEJAESTOS INSTRUCTIVOS
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A ADVERTENCIA

Antes de instalar este sumergidor product, lea y siga todos los avisos de advertencia y los instructivos que
acompafan a este producto. El no apegarse a los avisos de seguridad y a los instructivos podr'a dar por
resultado una lesion grave, la muerte o dafios a la propiedad. Comuniquese con su proveedor local para
obtener ejemplares gratuitos o llame a Pentair Pool Products al (805) 523-2400.

Aviso Importante

i i A la atencion del instalador(a):
Este manual contiene informacion importante sobre la instalacion, operacion y uso en forma segura
“ " de este producto. Esta informacion debe darsele al duefio(a) / operador(a) de este equipo.
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SECCIONI. OPERACIONNORMAL.

Elaguapasapor el vertedero, através de la canastilla, el conjunto del igualador y después se dirige hacialabomba. El
regulador en el igualador o el regulador en el fondo del sumergidor se encuentra(n) abierto(s).

A ADVERTENCIA

Mantenga la tapa del sumergidor asegurada correctamente en todo momento. El no mantener la tapa del sumer-gidor
asegurada como se debe puede causar que la tapa se zafe al pisarla, resultando en un riesgo de lesion grave.

A ADVERTENCIA

Reemplace la tapa del sumergidor si ésta esta gastada o dafiada. El no reemplazar una tapa de sumergidor gastada o
dafiada puede causar que ésta se rompa al pisarla, lo que dara por resultado un riesgo de lesion grave.

SECCIONII.  LIMPIEZA.

Ellimpiar lasuperficie del agua de la piscinaes muyimportante para unalimpieza general de la piscina. Elfiltr@amantiene |
piscinalimpia. Ellimpiarlos desperdicios, por ejemplo, hojas, insectos y tierra antes de que lleguen al sistemadelfitrado
pues no se sobrecarga elfiltro. Las canastillas del sumergidor debenrevisarse y vaciarse porlo menos unavez alasern
o unavez al dia siesta haciendo mucho viento —debido a que los desperdicios que se dejan enla canastillademasiado
se deteriorany finalmente llegan hasta elfiltro. El propdsito del sumergidor es ahorrarle el trabajo al duefio dela piscinad
tener gue limpiarmanualmente lasuperficie del agua de la piscinatodoslos dias.

Paraquitar latapa del sumergidor, inserte sudedo
indice dentro de las ranuras que hay en la tapa d¢ _
sumergidor y, presionando las lengiietas hacia el Figura 1
centro de la tapa, levantela para sacarla, vea la <

figura 1.

SECCIONIII  AJUSTE DEL FLUJO DEL
SUMERGIDOR.

Sielflujo del sumergidor es demasiado rapido, debido
uncaudal excesivo, gire el regulador deligualador cgn
elfinde cubrir parcialmente el agujero del conjunto del
igualador hastaque se obtenga el flujodeseadoen ¢l
sumergidor.

Para cepillarla piscina, cuando el sumergidor esta
emplomado aldrenaje principal, cierre elagujero del conjunto del igualador con el regulador del mismoigualador. Siel
sumergidor no tenga un conjuntoigualador, gire el regulador del sumergidor sobre el puerto de succién hasta que se obt
elflujodeseado.

SECCIONIV. MULTIPLES SUMERGIDORES.

Segiraelreguladordel sumergidor sobre el puerto de labomba pararestringir el flujo del sumergidor, lo que permite
equilibrar el flujo desde cualquiera de los otros sumergidores que haya.

SECCIONV. NIVEL BAJO DEL AGUA (paralos modelos con igualadores).

Cuando el nivel delagua bajaa menos que en el vertedero, labomba reducirala cantidad de agua en el sumergidor ha:
seaigual aladelflotador deligualador, dentro del conjunto del igualador, lo cual apagara entonces la porcién superior de
sumergidory permitira que elagua fluyadesde latuberia deligualador hastala bomba directamente.

NOTA
Una accidn similar sucede cuando, y si es que, la canastilla se tapa con hojas y desperdicios.
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SECCIONVI. DATOSTECNICOS.

de
art.

Nim. Nam.

de
producto Descripcion

1

N

85004200 Marco, revestimiento obturador, plantilla agujerada
estandar

85001600 Conjunto de junta, revestimiento, plantilla agujerada
estandar

45118100 Disco, logotipo, Pentair Pool Products

85000400 Asiento de tapa/aro completo

85007600 Marco, revestimiento obturador, garganta ancha

85007700 Junta, revestimiento obturador, garganta ancha (2)

85007400 Tapa de traba hacia abajo

85000600 Asiento del aro Unicamente, 9” (23 cm) de diametro

85017500 Lengiieta de pivote para aleta de vertedero

85002200 Tubo del igualador, caucho de silicio

85002400 Placa de valvula de regulador, residencial

98204400 Tornillo para la placa del regulador, 10-24 x %2") (13 mm)

85002600 Inserto de control Vari-flo Gnicamente, termoplastico

85002000 Conjunto de valvula de bola, completo

85001500 Vertedero, lengiieta moldeada

85001200 Vertedero flotante, canastilla

85014500 Canastilla, conica

85000100 Canastilla

85000300 Marco, revestimiento, plantilla American de 10 agujeros

85000700 Asiento de aro cuadrado 10%" x 10%" (26.7 x 26.7 cm)

85002100 Conjunto de control de regulador, comercial

98202900 Tornillo, sellador

98207200 Tonillo, sellador

98203000 Tornillo

85008400 Juego de tornillos, XLG WM

85008500 Juego de tornillos, plantilla American de 10 agujeros

85008600 Juego de tornillos, plantilla American de 10 agujeros,
extra largos

85008700 Juego de tornillos, plantilla estandar de 12 agujeros

85008800 Juego de tornillos, plantilla estandar de 12 agujeros, extra
largos

Al hacer su pedido de repuestos, vea la pagina siguiente 85000200 Canastilla, achatada

para determinar cual es su tipo de sumergidor.
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85015100 Empaque redondo para fondo de sumergidor
57008200 Empaque redondo, igualador

85015200 Conjunto del igualador

85016600 Obturador de caucho, vertedero lengiieta
85007430 Tapa de traba hacia abajo, 9" (23 ¢cm) color beige
85017900 Asiento del aro, 9" (23 cm) color beige
98213000 Tornillo, 8-32 x 5/8" (16 mm) tapa comercial
98208500 Arandela, tapa comercial de resina
85014700 Asa, canastilla

85007200 Soporte en angulo

85012800 Sumergidor de recorrido VF

85014200 Regulador, igualador
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Al hacer el pedido de sus repuestos, use los siguientes diagramas para determinar el tamario y forma de su sume
en particular.

GARGANTA
CORTA

GARGANTA
LARGA

MONTAJE
EXTERNO
GARGANTA
CORTA

GARGANTA
ANCHA

A
MONTAJE EXTERNO GARGANTA
(10123 7NN 23.3cm (9.5
GARGANTA DE GUNITA........ 14cm (557
GARGANTA CORTA............. 23cm (9
GARGANTA LARGA............. 34.3 cm (13.5")
GARGANTAANCHA ............ 34.3 cm (13.5")

GUARDAR ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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Notice d’emploi de 'écumoire automatique Admiral S-15

(

~N
CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES
PRIERE DE LIRE ET D’'OBSERVER TOUTES LES CONSIGNES
CONSERVER CES CONSIGNES
Table des matieres
SECTION L. FONCTIONNEMENT NORMAL. .ttt a et e et e et e e e eaneeeenas
SECTION I, NETTOYAGE. ...ttt e e e e e et e e e e e e e st e e e e e eeennans 10
SECTION lll. REGLAGE DE LECOULEMENTDE LECUMOIRE. ......ccoviiiiiieiiieieieteeeiee e, 1
SECTION IV. ECUMOIRES MULTIPLES. ....ooueittiteeeeeeeeeee ettt sttt eneneenens
SECTION V. FAIBLE NIVEAU D’EAU (POUR LES MODELES AVEC LEGALISATEUR).......... 10
SECTION VI. FICHE TECHNIQUE. ...ciiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e 11...}
A AVERTISSEMENT
Avant d'installer cette écumoire product, priére de lire et de suivre tous les avertissements et instructions qui
I'accompagnent. Toute infraction aux consignes de sécurité et d’emploi risque de provoquer blessures graves,
déces ou dégats matériels. Pour obtenir des copies gratuites, priere de s'adresser au fournisseur local ou
d'appeler Pentair Pool Products au (805) 523-2400.
Avis important
A l'attention de linstallateur :
La présente notice contient des renseignements importants sur l'installation, le fonctionnement et
" I'utilisation de ce produit en toute sécurité. Priere de fournir ces informations au propriétaire et (ou) a
I'opérateur de ce matériel.
. J
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SECTIONI. FONCTIONNEMENT NORMAL.

L’eau passe au-dessus du déversoir, atravers la cuvette et'ensemble égalisateur, etarrive alapompe. Le régulateur d
I'égalisateur ou celui prévu au bas de I'écumoire sonttous deux ouverts.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Veiller & ce que le couvercle de I'écumoire soit bien verrouillé tout le temps. Un couvercle mal fixé risque en effet de
sortir de sa place lorsque I'on marche dessus et de créer par la des dommages corporels graves.

A AVERTISSEMENT

Remplacer le couvercle de I'écumoire s'il est usé ou endommagé. Un couvercle usé ou endommage risque en effet de
se casser lorsque I'on marche dessus et de créer par la des dommages corporels graves.

SECTIONIl.  NETTOYAGE.

L’écumage de la surface de la piscine esttrésimportant pour la propreté globale de la piscine. Le filtre maintieéta propre
lapiscine. Lacollecte de débristels quefeulilles, insectes et poussiere avant qu'ils n’atteignentle systeme @efiletation p
d'éviter de surcharger le filtre. Comme les débris laissés trop longtemps dans la cuvette se détériorent et finisseatipar arri
filtre, vérifier et vider les cuvettes de I'écumoire au moins une fois par semaine —et méme une fois parjourlorsqu’ily a
beaucoup de vent. Le butde I'écumoire estd’éviter au propriétaire
d’avoiraécumer manuellementsapiscinetouslesjours.

Pourretirerle couvercle de'écumoire, insérer 'index dans les fentes qui
y sontprévues et presser les pattes vers le centre du couvercle toute
soulevantce dernier, cf. figure 1. ;

SECTIONIIl. REGLAGEDE'ECOULEMENTDE
L’ECUMOIRE.

Sile liquide s’écoule trop rapidement a partir de I'écumoire enraison|.
d’'undébitexcessif, tourner le régulateur de I'égalisateur de maniére L
recouvrir partiellementle trou de 'ensemble égalisateur jusqu’a obtentr
I'écoulementvoulu.

Figure 1.

Pour brosser la piscine lorsque I'écumoire estraccordée au collecteur principal, fermer le trou de 'ensemble égalisateur a
moyen durégulateur de I'égalisateur. Sil'écumoire n’a pas d’'ensemble égalisateur, tourner le régulateur de 'écumoire de
maniére arecouvrir l'orifice d’aspiration jusqu’a obtenir 'écoulementvoulu.

SECTIONIV. ECUMOIRESMULTIPLES.

Faire tourner le régulateur de 'écumoire sur I'orifice de lapompe afin de réduire I'écoulement en provenance de I'écumoir:
Ceprocessus permetd’équilibrer les débits de plusieurs écumoires.

SECTIONYV. FAIBLE NIVEAU D’EAU (pour les modeles avec I'égalisateur).

Lorsque le niveau de I'eau tombe au-dessous du déversoir, lapompe fait baisser 'eau dans I'écumoire jusqu’au flotteur o
I'égalisateur, dans 'ensemble égalisateur, ce quiarréte 'écoulement a partir de la partie supérieure de 'écumadre et perm
l'eaude s’écouler directement de la conduite de I'égalisateur ala pompe.

REMARQUE
Un processus similaire se produit si et lorsque des feuilles et des débris bouchent la cuvette.
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SECTION VI. FICHE TECHNIQUE.

Art.
n° Référence Description du produit

1 85004200 Cadre, garniture étanche, configuration de trous
standard
85001600 Jeu de joints, gamiture, configuration de trous standard
45118100 Disque, logo, Pentair Pool Products
85000400 Ensemble couvercle/bague-siege complet
85007600 Cadre, garniture étanche, large gorge
85007700 Joint, garniture étanche, large gorge (2)
85007400 Couvercle verrouillable par enfoncement
85000600 Bague-siege seulement, diamétre 9 po (23 cm)
85017500 Patte pivot pour déversoir a volet
10 85002200 Tube égalisateur en caoutchouc silicone
11 85002400 Plaque de régulateur a usage résidentiel
12 98204400 Vis pour plaque de régulateur, 10-24 x % po
(13 mm)
13 85002600 Piéce de réglage de débit seulement en thermoplastique
14 85002000 Ensemble clapet-boule complet
15 85001500 Déversoir & volet moulé
16 85001200 Déversoir flottant, cuvette
17 85014500 Cuvette en tronc de cone
18 85000100 Cuvette
19 85000300 Cadre, garniture, configuration 10 trous American
20 85000700 Bague-siége carrée 10% po x 10% po
(26,7cm x 26,7cm)
85002100 Ensemble commande régulateur a usage commercial
98202900 Vis étanche
98207200 Vis étanche
98203000 Vis
85008400 Jeu de vis XLG WM
85008500 Jeu de vis, configuration 10 trous American
85008600 Jeu de vis extra-longues, configuration 10 trous
American
85008700 Jeu de vis, configuration 12 trous standard

O© 00 NOoO Ol hwpN

85008800 Jeu de vis extra-longues, configuration 12 trous standard
85000200 Cuvette tronquée

Pour commander des pieces, se reférer d'abord a la pagegs15100 Joint torique au bas de I'écumoire
suivante afin de déeterminer le modéle d’écumoire utilisé. 57008200 Joint torique égalisateur

Rev. B * Rev. B « Rév. B 4-30-01

85015200 Ensemble égalisateur

85016600 Bouchon de caoutchouc, déversoir a volet

85007430 Couvercle verrouillable par enfoncement beige,
9po (23cm)

85017900 Bague-siege beige 9 po (23 cm)

08213000 Vis 8-32 x 5/8 po (16 mm), couvercle a usage
commercial

98208500 Rondelle de couvercle a usage commercial, gomme

85014700 Manche de cuvette

85007200 Equerre

85012800 Ecumoire a sillons VF

85014200 Régulateur, égalisateur
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Pour commander des piéces, utiliser les schémas ci-dessous afin de déterminer le modéle d’écumoire utilisé d’ap
sa taille et sa forme.

GORGE
COURTE
GORGE
LONGUE
GORGE
LONGUE,
MONTAGE
EXTERIEUR
GORGE
LARGE
A
GORGE LONGUE MONTAGE
EXTERIEUR .....ccooviiiiieeeens 23.5cm (9.5"
GORGE GUNITE .................. 14 cm (5.57)
GORGE COURTE ................ 23cm (9
GORGE LONGUE. ................ 34.3cm (13.57)
GORGE LARGE .........cccuee.... 34.3cm (13.5")
7
CONSERVER CE MODE D’EMPLOI.
Pentair Pool Products ’t& =
1620 Hawkins Ave., Sanford, NC 27330+ (919) 774-4151 Pe:nta:eraal Products™
10951 West Los Angeles Ave., Moorpark, CA 93021 « (805) 523-2400 Because reliability matters most
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